



*State of Minnesota  
In Court of Appeals*

State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

vs.

Nicollet County Board of County Commissioners,  
*Respondent,*

vs.

Marlin Fitzner, et al., Intervenor,  
*Respondents*

vs.

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources,  
*Respondent.*

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

PETERSON LAW OFFICE, LLC  
William G. Peterson (#86435)  
3601 Minnesota Drive  
Suite 800  
Bloomington, MN 55435  
(952) 921-5818

*Attorney for State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake,  
Area Wildlife Association, Petitioner-Appellant*

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.  
Scott T. Anderson (#157405)  
730 Second Avenue South  
300 U.S. Trust Building  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-0060

*Attorney for Nicollet County Board of County  
Commissioners, Respondent*

BARNETT LAW, LTD.  
Gary D. Barnett (#4280)  
600 South Second Street  
P.O. Box 3008  
Mankato, MN 56002-3008  
(507) 345-7733

*Attorney for State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake,  
Area Wildlife Association, Petitioner-Appellant*

RINKE-NOONAN, LTD  
Kurt A. Deter (#22342)  
300 US Bank Plaza  
P.O. Box 1497  
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497  
(320) 251-6700

*Attorney for Marlin Fitzner, et. al., Intervenor,  
Respondents*

MINNESOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Jill Schlick Nguyen (#292874)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127  
(651) 296-2377

*Attorney for Minnesota Department of  
Natural Resources, Third Party  
Defendant, Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Legal Issues.....vi

Procedural History.....viii

Statement of Facts.....xi

Standard of Review.....xvi

Introduction.....xviii

Argument.....1

Arguments:

**I. DISTRICT COURT DID NOT FOLLOW THE MANDATE OF THIS COURT ON THE RECENT REMAND.....1**

**II. TRIAL COURT AND DEFENDANTS ERRONEOUSLY CHARACTERIZED THIS CASE AS ONE TO REPLACE THE WEIR ON A DAM IN A PUBLIC DITCH RATHER THAN TO RESTORE LITTLE LAKE AND MUD LAKE.....5**

**III. AS A MATTER OF LAW UNDER MERA, LITTLE LAKE AND MUD LAKE SHOULD BE ORDERED RESTORED TO ELEVATION 976.0 AS SOUGHT BE APPELLANT.....8**

**IV. AS A MATTER OF SOUND AND “PARAMOUNT” ENVIRONMENTAL VALUES UNDER MINN. STAT § 116B.04, LITTLE LAKE AND MUD LAKE SHOULD BE RESTORED TO A CREST ELEVATION OF 976.0.....13**

**V. DISTRICT COURT’S UNEXPLAINED CHOICE OF THE SAME CREST ELEVATION IT HAD PREVIOUSLY ORDERED (973.8) AND WHICH WAS PREVIOUSLY REVERSED BY THIS COURT WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....18**

**VI. INTERVENORS HAD THEIR OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD ON REMAND WHICH WAS ACCORED TO THEM.....23**

**VII. INTERVENORS' ARGUMENTS ALLEGING  
"TAKING" AND "PREEXISTING RIGHTS" ARE NOT  
VALID ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE RESTORATION  
OF LITTLE LAKE AND MUD LAKE.....25**

**Conclusions.....31**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<b>Application of Baldwin</b> 218 Minn. 11, 18,15 N.W.2d 184, 188 (1944).....	22
<b>Application of Central Baptist Church</b> 370 N.W.2d 642, 646 (Minn. App. 1985).....	30
<b>Application of Christenson</b> 417 N.W.2d 607, 614 (Minn. App. 1987).....	30
<b>Chickering and Sons v. White</b> 42 Minn. 457, 44 N.W. 988 (1890).....	19, 20
<b>Estate of Hartz</b> 238 Minn. 558, 58 N.W.2d 57 (1953).....	24
<b>Floodwood-Fine Lakes Citizens Group v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council</b> 287 N.W.2d 390 (1979).....	28, 29
<b>Freeborn County by Tuveson v. Bryson</b> 297 Minn. 218, 210 N.W.2d 290 (1973) [ <b>Bryson I</b> ].....	10, 11, 12
<b>Freeborn County by Tuveson v. Bryson</b> 309 Minn. 178, 243 N.W.2d 316 (1976) [ <b>Bryson II</b> ].....	2, 11, 12, 13, 21
<b>In Re Lake Elysian High Water Level</b> 208 Minn. 159, 293 N.W. 141 (1940).....	14, 21
<b>Lamprey v. State</b> 52 Minn. 181, 53 N.W. 1139 (1893) <i>Mitchell J.</i> .....	22
<b>Melander v. Freeborn County</b> 170 Minn. 378, 212 N.W. 590 (1927).....	21, 27
<b>Midway Mobile Home Mart, Inc. v. City of Fridley</b> 271 Minn. 189, 193-194, 135 N.W.2d 199, 202.....	20
<b>Naffke v. Naffke</b> 240 Minn. 468,470, 62 N.W.2d 63, 65 (1953).....	20

<b>Nelson v. De Long</b> 213 Minn. 425, 7 N.W.2d 342 (1942).....	22
<b>PEER v. MEQC</b> 266 N.W.2d 858, 869 (Minn.1978).....	28
<b>Peterson v. BASF Corporation</b> 675 N.W.2d 57, 65 (Minn. 2004).....	24
<b>Petraborg v. Zontelli</b> 217 Minn. 536, 15 N.W.2d 174 (1944).....	22
<b>Posselt v. Posselt</b> 271 Minn. 575, 136 N.W.2d 659 (1965).....	4
<b>Pratt v. Department of Natural Resources</b> 309 N.W.2d 767, 771 (Minn. 1981).....	29
<b>State by Skeie v. Minnesota Power Coop Inc.</b> 281 N.W.2d 372, 373 (Minn. 1979) .....	5
<b>State ex rel Anderson v. District Court</b> 119 Minn. 132, 137 N.W. 298 (1912).....	21, 27
<b>State ex rel Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association v. Nicollet County Board</b> 711 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. App. 2006) [Swan Lake I].....	6, 7
<b>State ex rel Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association v. Nicollet County Board</b> 771 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. App. 2009) [Swan Lake II].....	1, 3, 7, 16, 24, 32
<b>Stenberg v. County of Blue Earth</b> 112 Minn. 117, 120, 127 N.W. 496, 497 (1910).....	13, 21, 26
<b>Vargas v. Superior Court, 60 Ariz.</b> 395, 138 P.2d 287, 288(1943).....	1 *

## MINNESOTA STATUTES

<b>Minn. Stat. § 103A.201subd. 1(1)</b> .....	29
<b>Minn. Stat. Chapter 103E</b> .....	7, 22
<b>Minn. Stat. § 103E.715</b> .....	6, 7
<b>Minn. Stat. Chapter 116B</b> .....	7, 8, 13
<b>Minn. Stat. § 116B.03</b> .....	8
<b>Minn. Stat. § 116B.04</b> .....	8, 10, 12, 28
<b>Minn. Stat. § 116B.09, subd 2</b> .....	28
<b>Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (5)</b> .....	22

## SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

<b>5 Am. Jur.2d, Appellate Review, § 734</b> .....	1
<b>Farnham, Waters, p. 1765</b> .....	14, 21, 27
<b>Leopold, A Sand County Almanac (1949) p. 203</b> .....	13
<b>Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 8.03</b> .....	8
<b>Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 52.01</b> .....	19

## LEGAL ISSUES

**1. Did the District Court on remand comply with the mandate issued by the Court of Appeals?**

**Trial Court held:** In the affirmative

**References:** *State ex rel Swan Lake Wildlife Association v. Nicollet County*, 771 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. App. 2009); *5 Am. Jur.2d, Appellate Review § 734; Vargas v. Superior Court*, 60 Ariz. 395, 138 P.2d 287, 288(1943) *Estate of Hartz*, 238 Minn. 558, 58 N.W.2d 57 (1953)

**2. Did the remedy sought by Relator pursuant to Minn. Stat. Chapter 116B (MERA) consist of a repair of the dam on Little Lake rather than a restoration of Little and Mud Lake as beneficial public resources?**

**Trial Court held:** In the affirmative

**References:** *State ex rel Swan Lake Wildlife Association v. Nicollet County*, 771 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. App. 2009); *Minn. Stat. § 116B.04 County of Freeborn by Tuveson v. Bryson*, 309 Minn. 178, 180, 243 N.W.2d 316, 317 (1976). [Bryson II]

**3. Did the Relator establish at trial that the “paramount concern” for natural resources of Little Lake and Mud Lake is accomplished by establishment of a crest elevation on the lake dam at 976.0 feet above sea level?**

**Trial Court held:** Did not rule on this issue

**References:** *State ex rel Swan Lake Wildlife Association v. Nicollet County*, 771 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. App. 2009); *Minn. Stat. § 116B.04; Freeborn County by Tuveson v. Bryson* 309 Minn. 178, 243 N.W.2d 316 (1976) [Bryson II]

**4. Was the District Court obliged to render Findings of Fact to justify its determination of a crest elevation on the dam on the subject lake?**

**Trial Court held:** Did not issue findings

**References:** *Chickering and Sons v. White*, 42 Minn. 457, 44 N.W. 988 (1890) *Midway Mobile Home Mart, Inc. v. City of Fridley*, 271 Minn. 189, 193-194, 135 N.W.2d 199, 202 (1965); *Posselt v. Posselt*, 271 Minn. 575, 136 N.W.2d 659 (1965)

**5. Were the Intervenor in this case afforded the opportunity to be heard on the deletion of language from the original Findings ?**

**Trial Court held:** In the affirmative

**References:** *State ex rel Swan Lake Wildlife Association v. Nicollet County*, 771 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. App. 2009).

**6. Does the restoration of water in the basins of protected meandered lakes constitute a “taking” of landowner’s property rights that would preclude a remedy under Minn. Stat. Chapter 116B (MERA)?**

**Trial Court held:** Apparently in the affirmative

**References:** *Stenberg v, County of Blue Earth*, 112 Minn. 117, 120, 127 N.W. 496, 497 (1910); *Floodwood-Fine Lakes Citizens Group v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council*, 287 N.W.2d 390 (1979) *In Re Lake Elysian High Water Level* 208 Minn. 159, 293 N.W. 141 (1940)
